

No. 16-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor
HANNAH C. WILSON
M. RYAN HARMANIS
Deputy Solicitors

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW <i>NOW</i> BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT RESOLVED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION IN A NOVEL, HARMFUL WAY	2
II. AMEX CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISION BELOW WITH THIS COURT’S CASES.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	2
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	9
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank & Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006)	3
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	10, 11
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	2, 5, 11
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-MD-2221 (E.D.N.Y.).....	4
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	4
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 463 U.S. 1311 (1983)	2

<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	2, 5
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	4
<i>Photos Etc. Corp. v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1374 (2017)	4
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	8
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	5
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	7, 10
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	7
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
Other Authorities	
1 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013)	7
Alan Frankel & Allan Shampine, <i>The Economic Effects of Interchange Fees</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 627 (2006)	5
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 2017)	8, 10, 12
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	3
